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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL:HYDERABAD BENCH

AT HYDERABAD

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.879/91

DATE OF JUDGEMENT: Zb?f:*3* 1993

[

Between

T.A. Hansraj .. Applicant

and

1. The Chairman,Railway Board,
New Delhi

2. The Secretary,
Railway Board,
New Delhi.
3. The General Manager,
South Central Railway
secunderabad
3. The Chairman,
Railway Recruitment Board
Secunderabad
§. shri Rameshan
Sr.D.M.E./Loco, Hyderabad Bivision
Secunderabad , .» Respondents
counsel for the Applicant :: Mr KSR Aﬂjaneyulﬁ
counsel for the Respdondents :: Mr NR Devraj,Sr.CGSCn
Mr Suryaprakasa Rao for R5
CORAM:
HON'BLE SHRI A.B. GORTHI, MEMBER(ADMN) -
HON'BLE SHRT T. CHANDRASEKHARA REDDY, MEMBER(JUDL.)
JUDGEMENT OF THE DIVISIOM BENCH DELIVERED BY HON'BLE
SHRI T. CHANDRASEKHARA REDDY, MEMBER(JUDL.)
This application is filed under Section 1% of the
Administrative Tribunals Act to set aside the Railway
Board letter No.20/E(GR)I/11/26 dated  30.8.91

appointing Shri Rameshan (5th respondent) as Member

Secretary, as illegal and pass such other order or orders
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as may deem fit and proper in the circumstances of the case.

2. The facts giving rise to this OA in brief are

as follows:

3. The applicant was appointed in the Indian Railways
on 6.10.1958. After earning certain promotions, the
applicant was admitted to Jr. Scale Group'A'on 24,12.1988.
The applicant belongs to Scheduled Caste Community. The
applicant was promoted as Sr, Divisional Personnel Officer
on adhoc basis on 4.6.1987 and was confirmed in the Jr.
Administrative Cadre with effect from 18.10.1989. As
per Railway Board letter dated 7.11.89, the applicant

— -_— -
was appointed as Member Secretary, mWarely on temporary basis
in the administrative interest, till further orders.
The appointment bﬁ,ﬁhe appiicant on adhoc basis af Member

Weyf —

Secretary, is-sald so bewebaesn made in a vacancy that

arogse due to the superannuation of the person who was

regularly working in that pbést.

4, Appointment to the Post of Member Secretary
of rRailway Recruitment Board,ié governed by the Railway

Recruiltment (Chairman, Member Secretaries and Asstt.

Secretaries) Rules, 1985 and amendment rules 1988. These
rules are made by President in exercise of powers conferred
by tﬁe Provisc to Article 309 of the Conséitution;

To £ill up the post of Member Secretary, Railway Recruitmen
Board, Secunderabqd, a Circular was issued to all the Railw
concerned units under Ministry of Railways, Railway Boar&'
Notification dated 6.10,1989, to send tﬁe names of tﬁe

eligible officers to the Railway Board. The last date for
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receipt of such names was 27.10,1989. As per the
Railway Recruitment Rules, a candidate should not be
less than 52 years on the date of forwaréing of the
request by Ministry of Railways to the Union Publié
Service Commission for makiﬁg the selection. The =aid
field of selection shall consist of Serving Officers in
the Ministry of Railways, Railway Boatd Secretariat, Zonal
Railways, Prodﬁction Units, ete., holding peost in the’
i) Junior Administrative érade or |
ii) Group 'A' senicr scale officers with § years seréice
in the grade rendered after appointment thereto en

regular basis,
iii)The maximum and minimum age for the post of Member

)Secretary is 58 years and 52 years respectively.
Selection on &ach occasion shall be made in constitution
with the UPSC by the Railway Board. According to the
applicant, he had all the required qualifications to be
considered for the post of Member Secretary, in pursuance
of the Railway Board letter dated 6.10.1989 calling for
‘appliéations from eligible candidates for filling up the

post of Member Secretary.

5. According to the applicant, he had submitted
his application on 18.11.1989 for the said post of Member
Secretary, in response to Chief Personnel Cfficer's letter

datrd 22.10,1989, fixing 20.11.1989 as last date for

submission of application for onward transmission to Railway

Board. According to the applicant, his application had been
forwarded to the Railway Boardy by the Chief Personnel Offic
on 20,11,1989. The applicant understands that the Railway

Board has received the application well in timé: The

applicant had every belief, that he would also be considered

for appointment along with others for the post of Member

Secretary. The applicant subsequently came to know that
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the Selection Committee of UPSC Members was scheduled to
meet at Secunderabad on 7.8.1991., The applicant further
came to know that his name was not in the panel of names
for consideration by the Seléction Committee, The applicant
immediately gave a telegram on 2.8.1991 to Chairman
Railway Board-pointing out the omission of his name from
the panel of names to be considered by the Selection
Committee. The applicant also submitted a detéiled repreé
sertation on 3.8,1991 specifically urging that he had
submitted his application in time on 18.11.89 and the same
was sent to Railway Board on 20.11.89 and that he fulfillec
the conditions prescribed in the Rules for appcointment as
Member Secretary and as he was also working as Member
Secretary on adhdc basis, that his name was liable to be
considefed for the said post along with others. According -
to the applicant, inspite of his application énd subsequent
telegram dated 2.8.1991 followed by his representation
dated 3.8.91, his name was not included in the panel of
officers called for selection. The selection was finalised
on 7.8.91 on the basis of the panel that was available
before the Sdlection Committee. The applicant's name
had not been donsidered for the said post, even though he
had a right to be considered. The applicant was aggrieved
by the action of the respondents in not considering his
name and in appointing 5th respondent (Mr.Rameshan) as Membe
Secretary in the said selection on 7.8.81. Hence, the
preseht OA is filed by the applicant, for the relief(s)

as already indicated above.

6. Counter is filed by the official respondents 1-4

V_\
opposing this OA. Respondeft NOVS RENVELYIAVY \Saprevate
/
Tounter,
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7. In the counter filed by the respondents lv4
it is maintained that the Railway Board did not receive
the required number of volunteers as per the Recruitment
Rules, as per Railway Board's Notification dated 6.10.89
and again, a letter dated 19.7.90 was issﬁed calling for
volunteers by the Railway Board fixing the last date for
receipt of applications as 30,8.90, and that the applicant
had not applied to the said post either as per notification
dated 6.10.89 or as per Railway Board's letter dated
19.7.90. So, it is the case of the respondents 1-4, that
as the applicant never applied to the said post and as
his application'was not before the Selecticn Committee,
there is no question of his application being.considered
for the said post and so, it was not open for the applicant
to make any grievance out oﬁémission of the applicant's
name foﬁkhe said selection., It is also the case of the
respondents lv4 that the applicant had not attéiéﬁd 52
years of age as on the date of closing of the receipt of
the application as per their notification dated 6.10.89,
It is also the contention of the respondents that the
respondent No.3 might have withheld the application of
the applicant without forwarding the same to the railway
Board for the reason cf non-satisfaction of the condition
of age of the applicant and hence, the applicant cannct
make out any grievance, as he did not havefthe required
age qualification to be considered for the saié post as he
had not attained 52 years as on 20.11.89 which was the last
date for receipt of applicafions as per notifi€ation dated

€.10.,1989,
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8. The Sth ReSpondent(Mr.RameshanL;has filed a
seperate counter, He has also maintained in his counter
that there was no proof to show that the applicant had
applied for the said post of Member Secretary . It is
also contended on behalf of the 5th respondent that the
applicant was not qualified for the said post with regard
to his age by 20.11.89, as he was less than 52 years., It

e

is also further maintained énhbehélﬁwaf-the 5th respondent
héd;ﬁﬁgn_éé;ﬁ;$§i§ptedﬂand appointed by Competent authority
and as this OA is filed by the applicant, after the 5th
respondent was selected and appointed on regular basis, as

per the recruitment rules the appointment of the fifth

respondent cannot be set aside.

9. We have heard in detail Mr.K.S.R.Anjaneyulu,
counsel for the applicant and Mr.N.R.Devraj, Standing
counsel for Respondents 1-4 and Mr.Suryaprakasa Rao, for

Respondent No.S5.

10, Annexure 4 to OA is the copy of the letter of
Chairman, Raillway Recruitment Board | .~ dated 18.11.1989 -
to the Chief Personnel Officer, Secunderabad which reads

as follows:-

7 Meesserawith reference to notification issued
vide letter No.P.GAZ/446/Misc. dated 20.10.1989, the
application in duplicste, submitted by Sri T.A,Hansraj
Member Secretary (ad-Hoc) RRB, SC is sent herewith.

sd/-
For Chairman"

As could be seen, the letter No.P.Géz/446/Misc. dated
20.10.8% has got reference orly to the letter of the’
Railway Board dated 6,.,10,198%, that was circulated under

GM(P), South Central Railway letter No.P/Gaz[446/Misc.

dated 12.10,89 calling for applications for the post of
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Member Secretary, Rallway Recruitment Beard, Secunderabkad.

So, unless the applicant had made an application to the

sald post, we are dnable to understand why there was need

on the part of the Chairman, Railway Recruitment Board,
Secunderabad, to address a letter to the Chief Personnel
Cfficer, Scuth Central Railway, Secunderabad, that he had
submitted an application in duplicate of the applicant
herein., ©Nodoubt, it is contended on behalf of the Respondent
No.5 by his counsel Mr.Sgrya Prakasa Rao that the said‘lettez
ig %Eggéspondence ard that a copy of the said letter is

not marked to the applicant, 50 it was not copen for the

applicant to rely on internal correspondence and try to
fm

_substantiate his case. To proWé&, certain facts, internal

correspondence alsoc can be relied upon. This ;s a case,
where there is a denial by the official respondents 1-4
the applicant as having applied to the said post of Member
Secretary. 1In view of the said denial it is open to the
applicant to rely on internal correspondence also to
substantiate his case. So, the said letter, even though

is in the nature of internal correspondence in between
Aoy e bl [N B v o WY

“the Chairman and Chief FPersonnel Officer, Secunderabad

-, r,.

'we see no impediment in accepting the contents of the

saicd letter. From the contents of the said letter, as alread
pointed out, there cannot be any doubt about the fact that
the applicant had applied for the said post of Member
Sécretary, Railway Recruitment Board, Secunderabad, well
ahead in time. If not, there was no need for the Chairman
Railway Recruitment Soard to address a letter to Chief
Fersonnel Cfficer, SC Rly, informing bim that the appli-

cation pf the applicant in duplicate is sent therewith,

;O
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There is alsoc one more circumstance which establishes that
the applicant had applied for the said post well in time.

At the time of hearing of this OA on 12.7.93, the counsel
for the applicant submitted a letter of the Chief Personnel
Of ficer, Secunderanad dated 4.12.92 and addressed to the
applicant stating that the application of the applicant
dated 18,11.89 forwardéd by the Chairman Railway Recruitment
Board, Secunderabad, under his docket dated 18,.11.89 had
beenfre¢éiVéd ibffﬁgFPeEsonnelCBranch Headquarters (corres-
pondence) on 20.11.89. The letter of the Chief Personnel
Officer further stated that the same (application of the:
”gppiiqant for the post of Member Secretary) had been forwarde:
to Railway Board as on enclosure to the office letter dated
12.10.89 of Headguarters, Persconnel Branch . So, from the
letter of the Chief Perscnnel Cfficer dated 12.34792: that

was produced at the time of hearing of this 0A, it also
becomes amply evident that the Chief Personnel Officer

in his turn had also forwarded the applicaticn of the
applicant to the Raillway Board. So, once it is accepted
that the Chief Fersonnel Cfficer had forwarded to the
Railway Board the application of the applicant for the post)
of Member Secretar{’the presumption is that the Railway
Board had received the said applicaticn. It is quite
possible that in the office of the Railway Board that the
application of the applicant instead of keeping it in the
proper section, might have been kept in another s@cticn and
s0 had not been placed before the competent authority, and
in that way, the application of the applicant might not have -
been taken into consideration for the post of Member

Secretary. Even assuming for argument sake that the
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Chief Perscnnel Cfficer had withheld the application of
thé applicant without forwarding to the Railway Board,
the applicant cannot be made to suffer for the lapses of
top officials in the Railways. We may point ouE)that there
is no doubt about the fact that the applicantjbéd@eyqpijF
L§2}§E§Q%§§y;to be considered to the post of Member Secretary.
be C'I?r?;ig];?glefcafr?f. t}?:d Saa}ilgo p:sﬁigﬁguggg&?e hsagiémpgsig?t 'E‘cl'?is is
a case where the applicant had been denied equality of
opportunity for the post of Member Secretary and hence thus
there is violaticn of fundemental right under xkak Article
16(1) of the Constitution of India. The equality of oppor-
tunity in a matter relating to employment, implies equal
treatment to persons similarly situated or in the same -
category uxdexxwkirk as the applicant. It postulates
equality of conditions under which a number of persons
belonging to the same category compete for the same
opportunities and a just and impartial application of
uniform and legaly valid standards in deciding ﬁpon compe-
ting claims. Admittedly, in this case, the 5th respondent
and two others namely Sri B.K.Jain and Sri NVS Rac who were
eligible for the said post, had been considered. But, as
alreaay pointed out, the applicant herein also had a right
to be considered for the said post., But, admittedly, the
applicant had not been cohsidered for the said post. The
explanation offered by the official respondentg 1-4 is that
the applicant had not applied tc the said post. But, we have
made it clear in the earlier partﬁof the judgement that the
applicaﬁt had applied to the séid post of Member Secretary,
through proper channel, and, that the same had also been
received by the office of the Railway Board and the same
géhould have been miSplaced‘in some section or other,
without being placed before the competent authority
who had to consider and select a suitable person. As
already pointed out, even at the level of Chief Personnel

Officer, the application of the applicant, if had been

T"o\“-—"’ 0110
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withheldﬂ}or valid reasons the applicant cannot be made

to suffer as such action would be violative of Article 16 of
the Constitution of India which delas with the denial of
"Equal Opportunities in the matter of Employment” and which
Article forbids arbitrary action on the part of the concer-
ned. As a matter of fact, in this case; there is ample
procf that thé application had been sent to the Railway
Board and thatﬁ:the‘@?ilway Board had received the same,
So, in not consldering the application of the applicant

for whatever reasons it might be, the applicant's right

had been infringed and we see no other alternative except
tc interfere with the appcointment of Member Secfetary, that

had been made.

11, Admittedly, the post (Member Secretary) for which
three persons were considered other than the applicant
herein is only one., The applicant had applied admittedly
for the same post of Member Secretary for which the other
three persons namely 5/5ri BK Jain, NVS Rac and Rameshan
(R5) had applied and were considered. But as the post is
only one, and among the competitors the Applicant had not
been considered, we see no other alfernative exceprt to hold
that the appointment so made without considering the appli-

cant is illégal eand set aside the same,

12, : It is contended on behalf of R1 to R5 that the
applicant hadrno eligibility as he had nét completed 52
years of age on the date 20.11.89., No doubt prior to
1988 the Railway recruitﬁent rule was that the officer
should have attained 52 years by the last date of receipt
of application for which they had applied. But the sa&d

rulef had been amended in the year 1988, and as per amended
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rules, the candidate shculd not be less than 52 years of
age cn the date of forwarding the request by Ministry of
Railways tb the UPSC for making selection, The aprlicant's
date of birth is 11.11.1938. In this case, we are informed
that the applications of the competing candidateé for the
post of Member Secretary, were forwarded to the.UPSC on
11.3.91, by which date, the applicant-had completed 52
years. So in view of this position, we have no difficulty
in rejecting the contention cf the counsel of the respon-
dents that the applicant éid not have the required age
quéiification for applying to the said post of Member
Secretary. So far, the other contention cof 5th respondent
that his appointment cannct be set aside as he had been
duly appointed by the competent authority, we may straight-~
away point out that the applicant had a right to be consi-
dered for the said post and as he had not been cdongidered.::.
for the said post, he had every right to approach this Tri-
bunal to guestion the action of the respondents. This
Tribunal had come to the opinion that the action of the
respondents is nct considering the case for the applicant,
even thoughithe applicant had applied for the said post
wellrin time, and his application having been received by
the Railway Board, 1s unreasonable anéd so the action of the
Respondents 1-4 is liable to be struck down. The preotection
against arbitrary, malafide or unreasonable aétions is very
much required in the matter of appointments. 8o, it will
not be possible to do justice to the applicant in this

case without setting aside the appointment of the S5th res-
pondent to the post of Member Secretary and rermiting the
respondents 1-4 to appoint suitable persons afresh in accor-
dance with law, So it is not open to pleed for R5, that
his appointment as Member Secretafy is valid and so his

Appointment can not be interfered by this Tribunal.

13, It is faintly contended that as the Member Secretary

L P
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pests are available at different divisions of the Railway
on All India basis, th& applicant can be considered for some

vacancy in some other DlViSlon, and so the ap901ntment of

LY .

the Sth resgondent is not llable to be set aside. The appli-

A

cant and two others whose names were already mentioned in
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this judgement had- applied only for the post. of Member

- Secretary, Railway Recruitment Board, Secunderabad. The

cases of the 5th respondent: and: two other had been considered

“only agalnst the’ vacancy of Member Secretary, Rallway Recruit-

ment Board, Secunderapad. ‘S that belng the poeltlor, it
is not open for the 5th respondent to contend that the appli-
cant herein‘can be considered for éome‘othef vécancy in some
other Division. As a matter of fact, the applicants does

not have a right to be considered for scme other vacancy in
some other division as the applicant haﬁkapplied only for

the post of Member Secretary, Railway Recrultment Board,

Secunderabad. So, we see no force in the 5th responoent.
™

14. In the result, we set aside the Railway Board's
letter dated 30.8.91 appointing Shri M.Rameshan, S5th Res-
pondent., as Member Secretary, Railway Recruitment Board,
Secunderakad and direct the respondents 1-4 to make a fresh
aprointment to the post of Member Secretary Railway Recroit-
ment Board, in accordance with rules and regulations. CA

is allowed, Parties shall bkear their own costs.

(T .CHANDRASEKHARA RE DY)i (A.B.GORTRI)

Member (Judl.) Member (Admn.,)

Dateds 29 - 1-. 1093
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